The Company believes that the introduction of the above-mentioned standards, amendments to
standards and interpretations will not have any substantial impact on the accounting policies currently
applied by the Company.

6. Explanations regarding the seasonality and cyclicality of operations
in the period under review

Due to the inherent nature of the holding business, the Company's financial income fluctuates heavily
during the year; it depends on the dates of resolutions to pay out dividends by the companies in which
the Company holds shares, unless such resolutions indicate other dividend rights dates.

7. Restatement of comparative information

Following the change in the presentation of participation units of the ENERGA Trading SFIO fund (see
note 5), the Company restated the statements of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and as at
1 January 2014.

This change did not affect the comparative data presented in the statement of profit or loss and the
earnings per share amount. The adjustments made to comparative data are presented in the tables
below:

As at

31 December 2014

(previously

reported)

Adjustments

As at

31 December 2014

(restated)

Assets

Portfolio of financial assets   -   626 360   626 360

Cash and cash equivalents   905 800   (626 360)  279 440

As at

1 January 2014

(previously

reported)

Adjustments

As at

1 January 2014

(restated)

Assets

Portfolio of financial assets   -   374 763   374 763

Cash and cash equivalents   710 399   (374 763)  335 636

ENERGA SA

Condensed interim financial statements as at
and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2015 (in thousands of PLN)

Accounting principles (policies) and notes
to the financial statements form an integral part thereof

(This is translation of the financial statements originally issued in Polish)

  11

8. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

In the current reporting period, the Company:

 incurred expenditures in the amount of PLN 9,213 thousand towards property, plant and
equipment and PLN 11,502 thousand towards intangible assets (including ones that have not yet

[…]

management system in the ENERGA Group and on the provision of warranty and repair services for
that system. Under that agreement, the Company undertook to incur the expenditures for property,
plant and equipment and intangible assets in the amounts of PLN 5,494 thousand and
PLN 63,197 thousand, respectively, of which uninvoiced contractual liabilities as at 30 June 2015 were
about PLN 62,315 thousand.

10. Cash and cash equivalents

The balance of cash and cash equivalents presented in the statement of cash flows comprises the
following items:

11. Dividends

On 29 April 2015, the Annual General Meeting adopted a resolution to distribute the 2014 profit, out of
which PLN 596,257 thousand, i.e. PLN 1.44 per share, was allocated to a dividend for the Company's
shareholders.

By 30 June 2015, the entire dividend declared was paid out, out of which PLN 208,696 thousand on
preferred shares.

Six-month period

ended

30 June 2014

(previously

reported)

Adjustments

Six-month period

ended

30 June 2014

(restated)

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchase of units in the ENERGA Trading SFIO Fund   - (325,599)  (325,599)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   399,622 (325,599)   74,023

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   706,805 (367,108)  339,697

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   1,106,427 (692,707)  413,720

Cash at bank and in hand   23 727   6 182

Short term deposits up to 3 months   757 252   404 448

Total cash and cash equivalents presented in the statement of financial

position, including:
   780 979   410 630

Unrealised exchange rate differences and interest   1 751   3 091

Total cash and cash equivalents

presented in the statement of cash flow

As at 30 June 2015

(unaudited

   782 730   413 721

As at 30 June 2014